

NO. 03-3599

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GARY L. BRANHAM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PAUL HENRY O'NEILL, ET AL

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION
THE HONORABLE JOHN DANIEL TINDER, PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**JOHN W. GRIFFIN, JR.
HOUSTON, MAREK & GRIFFIN, L.L.P.
ONE-TWENTY MAIN PLACE, STE 301
Victoria, Texas 77902
(361)573-5500**

**ELIZABETH G. RUSSELL
KRIEG DEVAULT, L.L.P.
ONE INDIANA SQUARE, STE 2800
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317)636-4341**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
GARY L. BRANHAM**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 03-3599

Short Caption: Gary L. Branham vs. Paul H. O'Neill

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
<u>Standard of Review</u>	6
<u>Discussion</u>	7
The District Court Erred in Concluding That Branham Raised No Issue of Fact as to Whether His Insulin Treated Diabetes Is a Disability	7
A. The district court ignored the facts that showed Branham’s Type 1 insulin treated diabetes and its burdensome treatment regimen and lifestyle are substantially limiting	9
B. The lower court erroneously disregarded this Court’s holdings	16
C. The lower court misinterpreted the Supreme Court’s use of mitigating measures in <i>Sutton</i>	18
D. The district court erred in concluding that Branham raised no issue of fact as to whether the IRS regarded him as having a disability	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 248, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 2510 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624, 641 (1998)	8, 10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 324, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 2552 (1986)	6
<i>Crocker v. Runyon</i> , 207 F.3d 314, 314, 318 (6 th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 432, 436 (7 th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Gillon v. Fallon Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 11 (1 st Cir. 2002)	10,11, 24
<i>Gorbitz v. Corvilla, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 879, 881 (7 th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Humphrey v. Memorial Hospitals Assoc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1128, 1135 (9 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Knapp v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 473, 478 (7 th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Lawson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 245 F3d 916 (7 th Cir. 2001)	5, 8, 9, 16, 18
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg. Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545, 554-555, 110 S.Ct. 1331, 108 L.Ed. 504 (1990)	7
<i>Mack v. Great Dane Trailers</i> , 308 F.3d 776, 780 (7 th Cir.2002)	22
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 297 F.3d 558, 561-562 (7 th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Nawrot v. CPC International</i> ,	

277 F.3d 896 (7 th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Peters v. City of Mauston</i> , 311 F.3d 835, 843 (7 th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 152, 120 S.Ct. 2097, 2110, 147 L.Ed.2d 105 (2000)	7, 10, 11
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	8, 18, 19
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	v
28 U.S.C. § 1331	v
29 U.S.C. § 701	v
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(B)	8
42 U.S.C. §12102(2)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)	v
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)	8
29 C.F.R. § 1620.2(1)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(C)	6
